

Ref FOI17 415
Date 19 December 2017

Dear Sir/Madam

Request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000

Please find below/attached the Isle of Wight NHS Trust's response to your request.

WINTER PLAN

Q1. How many extra beds will the trust need this winter to meet demand? How does this differ to the numbers for the previous winter (2016-17)?

Response - This information is contained within the Trust's Winter Plan 2017/18, which is readily available via the following link (Attachment G):

<http://www.iow.nhs.uk/Downloads/TrustBoard/2017/6%20December%202017%20v1.pdf>

Q2. How many extra staff will you take on to meet extra demand on services this winter? How does this compare to last year?

Response - This information is contained within the Trust's Winter Plan 2017/18, which is readily available via the following link (Attachment G):

<http://www.iow.nhs.uk/Downloads/TrustBoard/2017/6%20December%202017%20v1.pdf>

Q.3 How much will your winter plan cost to implement this year? How does this compare to 2016-17?

Response - This information is contained within the Trust's Winter Plan 2017/18, which is readily available via the following link (Attachment G):

<http://www.iow.nhs.uk/Downloads/TrustBoard/2017/6%20December%202017%20v1.pdf>

Q 4. Please include a link/attachment of your 2017-18 winter plan.

Response - This information has been made public via the following link (Attachment G):

<http://www.iow.nhs.uk/Downloads/TrustBoard/2017/6%20December%202017%20v1.pdf>

Q 5. How many delayed transfer of care days did you have in August 2017 (the latest available). What is your delayed transfer rate (%)?

Response - This information is readily available via the following link:

<https://www.england.nhs.uk/statistics/statistical-work-areas/delayed-transfers-of-care/delayed-transfers-of-care-data-2017-18/>

How does this compare to the numbers in winter 2016-17 please?

Response - This information is readily available via the following link:

<https://www.england.nhs.uk/statistics/statistical-work-areas/delayed-transfers-of-care/delayed-transfers-of-care-data-2017-18/>

What is your monthly target in numbers and rate for winter 2017-18?

Response - Combined monthly target for both NHS and Adult Social Care (ASC) locally is 6.88 per 100K population.

CASES OF H3N2

Q. 6. How many cases of h3n2 have been reported by the trust since August 1, 2017? How many cases of flu have been reported by the trust since August 1, 2017?

Response - Nil.

Q.7. Have there been any deaths due to h3n2 since August 1, 2017? If so, how many? Have there been any deaths due to flu since August 1, 2017? If so, how many?

Response - Nil.

INFLUENZA PANDEMIC PLAN

Q8. Have you made any changes or updates to your influenza pandemic plan this year? If so, please include a link/attachment to this.

Response - This information is contained within the Trust's Winter Plan 2017/18, which is readily available via the following link (Attachment G):

<http://www.iow.nhs.uk/Downloads/TrustBoard/2017/6%20December%202017%20v1.pdf>

If it is not possible to provide all the information requested due to the request exceeding the cost of compliance limits identified in Section 12, please answer as many of the questions as is possible within the time limits starting from question 1 – or advise me as to how this request can be broken down to comply.

Please note that this response does not constitute consent for direct marketing.

The Isle of Wight NHS Trust serves a resident population of 140,000 with a substantial influx of tourists during the summer months. The Trust provides acute, ambulance, community, maternity, mental health services on the Isle of Wight. As the only fully integrated service

provider in England with this unique range of services comparisons with other service providers are not always straightforward.

A log of this request will be held on a database by the Trust. All hard copy correspondence relating to this request will be held for one year from the date of this letter, before being confidentially destroyed. A copy of this response will be published on the Trust website.

If you are unhappy about the response you have received, you should write and request the Trust to undertake an internal review of your application. A senior member of staff, not previously involved with your request for information, will undertake this review. If you remain dissatisfied with the response received you may complain to the Information Commissioner at the following address:

Information Commissioner
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 5AF

Please do not hesitate to contact this office if you have any further questions.

Yours faithfully

Freedom of Information Team

